ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2123-X

0-9

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE FY2002-2003 BUDGET ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING AND APPROPRIATING NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FUNDING AND PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR PEDESTRIAN AND BICYCLE CONNECTIVITY.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$198,261 is hereby estimated to be available from the North Carolina Department of Transportation.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$198,261 is hereby appropriated to General Capital Improvement Capital Project Fund 2010; 474.73 Connectivity.
- Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.
- Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to Form;

City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 9th day of September, 2002, the reference having been made in Minute Book 118, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 51, Page 743.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 10th day of September, 2002.

ORDINANCE NO. 2124-X

0 - 10

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET ORDINANCE, APPROPRIATING A NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION (NCDOT) GRANT FOR RECONSTRUCTION OF TAXIWAY 'C'.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$500,000 is hereby estimated to be available from a grant from the NCDOT Division of Aviation State Aid to Airports Grant Program.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$500,000 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Improvement Fund (2087 52935).
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.

 Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 9th day of September, 2002, the reference having been made in Minute Book 118, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 51, Page 744.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 10th day of September, 2002.

ORDINANCE NO. 2125-X

0 - 11

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A CARGO BUILDING.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$2,928,603 is available from Airport Excluded Centers Fund Balance.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$2,928,603 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Projects Fund 2073 56275.
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.

 Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 9th day of September, 2002, the reference having been made in Minute Book 118, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 51, Page 745.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 10th day of September, 2002.

ORDINANCE NO. 2126-X

0 - 12

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE EXPANSION OF THE FIXED BASE OPERATOR RAMP.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

- Section 1. That the sum of \$680,000 is available from Airport Excluded Centers Fund Balance.
- Section 2. That the sum of \$680,000 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Projects Fund 2073 56318.
- Section 3. That the existence of the project may extend beyond the end of the fiscal year.

 Therefore, this ordinance will remain in effect for the duration of the program and funds are to be carried forward to subsequent fiscal years until all funds are expended.
- Section 4. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

CERTIFICATION

I, Nancy S. Gilbert, Deputy City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in regular session convened on the 9th day of September, 2002, the reference having been made in Minute Book 118, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 51, Page 746.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 10th day of September, 2002.